If the last day of the time limit falls on a public holiday, the time limit shall be automatically 

extended to the first following business day. 

The time limits specified in months or years shall be calculated in the Gregorian calendar, so 

that the month is thirty [30] days and the year is three hundred sixty-five [365] days, unless 

the law provides otherwise. 

Article (13) 

1. The procedure shall be invalid if such invalidity is explicitly provided for in the law, or if 

the underlying procedure involves any essential defect or shortcoming due to which the